

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI JITENDRA KUMAR MAHESHWARI

WRIT PETITION No. 9447 of 2020

Between :-

K. Lakshmikanthamma, W/o. Late K. Subramanyam, Aged about 70 years,  
Occ. Agriculture, R/o. D.No.34/57, Bommidoddi Village, Palamaner Post and Mandal,  
Chittoor District. ....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
3. The Joint Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
4. The Sub Collector, Madanapalli, Chittoor District.
5. The Tahsildar, Palamaner Mandal, Chittoor District.

....Respondents.

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the proceedings in D.Dis.(E4)/REV-ESECOLAS(APL)/9/2020, dated 12-05-2020 issued by the respondent No.3 in ordering for cancellation of the entries made in Khata No.2033 pertaining to the land in an extant of Ac.0.94 Cents in Sy.No.1093/1C, Ac.0.85 Cents Sy.No.1093/1D2 and Ac.0.32 Cents in Sy.No.1093/3A2 of Palamaner Village and Palamaner Mandal, Chittoor District, belong to the petitioner under mistake of fact as arbitrary, illegal and contrary to the provisions Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1971 and well established legal principles, apart from being violative of fundamental and Constitutional Rights guaranteed to the petitioner under Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the same.

I.A.No. 1 of 2020 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings in D.Dis.(E4)/REV-ESECOLAS(APL)/9/2020, dated 12-05-2020 issued by the respondent No.3, pending disposal of W.P.No. 9447 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and order of High Court dt. 29-05-2020 and 16-06-2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT S. PARINEETA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Govt. Pleader for Revenue on behalf of respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

(Through Video Conferencing)

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Interim order passed earlier shall remain in operation until further orders.

Immediately on resumption of physical hearing, the case be listed for further orders.

Sd/- V. DIWAKAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

*PA*  
for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OPUC)
2. One CC to Smt S. Parineeta, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One spare copy.

SRL

**HIGH COURT**

**HC, J**

**DATED: 06/10/2020**

**NOTE: IMMEDIATELY ON RESUMPTION OF PHYSICAL HEARING, THE CASE BE LISTED FOR FURTHER ORDERS.**

**ORDER**

**WP.NO.9447 OF 2020**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**

